

No. 17-1994

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 1:16-cv-00649-TCW, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS
AND THE ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITY HEALTH PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING**

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
William L. Roberts
Jonathan W. Dettmann
Nicholas J. Nelson
Kelly J. Fermoye
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel.: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The Association for Community Affiliated Plans and
The Alliance of Community Health Plans*

August 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Abandoned The Presumption Against Repeal-By-Appropriation.....	3
II. The Panel’s Rule Would Harm Vital Governmental Interests.....	5
1. The executive branch will be forced to guess how much to pay and to whom.	6
2. Congress must have a clear understanding of what proposed legislation will do.....	8
III. Abandoning The Presumption Against Repeal-By-Appropriation Would Devastate Many Insurers.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 915 (1992)	3
<i>Calloway v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Minis v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 423 (1841)	3
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	4
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	4
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	4
<i>Unites States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Affordable Care Act.....	1
Affordable Care Act § 1342.....	3
38 U.S.C. § 117.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395g	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amend the Affordable Care Act: Hearing on H.R. 3812</i> , 113th Cong. H137- 06 (2014)	8
<i>Authorization of Appropriations: Procedural and Legal Issues</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Nov. 30, 2016)	3, 4

Marco Rubio, *No Bailouts for ObamaCare*, Wall Street J., Nov. 20, 2013..... 8

R. XXI(1)(b), *Rules of the House of Representatives*, 114th Cong. (2015) 8

Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014, Dept. of
Health & Human Servs., Nov. 19, 2015 6

S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 8

Standing Rules of the Senate, S. Res. 16, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 8
